Perez et al v. State

© o0 N oo o b~ w NP

N N N N N N N NN P P P P P P P PR
0o ~N o O~ W N P O © 0 N oo o0~ W N P O

Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company Doc.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEVADA

* k% %

Case No. 2:14v-02005RFB-PAL
ORDER

TIM PEREZ AND NORMA PEREZ

Plaintiffs,
V.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants.

l. INTRODUCTION
Before the Court is Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment. ECF No. 41. Fo

reasons stated below, the Motion is granted in part and denied in part.

I. BACKGROUND

Defendant State Farm filed a petition for removal with the court on Dece3ni2€r14.
ECFNo. 1.Defendant filed the instant Motion for Summary Judgment on April 1, 2016. ECF
46. Defendant filed first Errata to the Motion on April 4, 2016, and a second Errata on Ag
2016. ECF Nos. 47, 48. The Motion for Summary Judgment seeks judgm@nthefirst and
third claims, for tortiousadfaith claim handlingand violation of 686A.310 unfair practiceg
respectivelyAt the hearing Plaintiffs voluntarily dismissed their statutory unfair preettaims.
Therefore, this order will address only the claim for tortious breach afripkéed covenant of

good faithand fair dealing.

55

r the

No.
ril 8

Dockets.Justia.c


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/nevada/nvdce/2:2014cv02005/104606/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/nevada/nvdce/2:2014cv02005/104606/55/
https://dockets.justia.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ w NP

N NN DN DN DN N NDN R P RB B B B B R R
0w ~N o 00~ W N RFP O © 0 N O 01~ W N R O

[I. LEGAL STANDARD
A. Motion for Summary Judgment
Summary judgment is appropriate when the pleadings, depositions, answe
interrogatories, and admissions on file, together with the affidavitsy jfstnow “that there is no
genuine dispute as to any material fact and the movant is entitled to judggreentatter of law.”

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(agccordCelotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 322 (1986). When conside

the propriety of summary judgment, the court views all facts and draws allnoésren the light

most favorable to the nonmoving parGonzalez v. City of Anaheim, 747 F.3d 789, 793 (r.

2014). If the movant has carried its burden, themoning party “must do more than simply sho
that there is some metaphysical doubt as to the material facts . . . Whesotigaken as a wle

could not lead a rational trier of fact to find for the nonmoving party, there is no genuinéorss
trial.” Scott v. Harris, 550 U.S. 372, 380 (2007) (alteration in original) (internal quotation

omitted).

V. UNDISPUTED FACTS

The Court finds the following facts to be undisputed. On June 4, 2014, NRenmeza 56,
was the driver and TirRerez 51, the front seat passenger in their 2006 Nissan Altima trave
westbound on Azure. Norma proceeded to attempt a left hand turn onto southbound Lam
green signal when a 1999 Dodge Caravan, driven by Layla Salas and traveling northbo
Lamb in a 1999 Dodge Caravan, failed to stop for the red signal, entered thecitnd@ and struck
the left front of the AltimaThe Las Vegas Metropolitan Policee@partment responded to th
accident and completed a Traffic Accident Report. The accident regmates that both Tim and
Norma were wearing their shoulder and lap belts and that both front airbags deplatyedim
and Norma were transported by Mediest to UMC Trauma Center. The plaintiffs receivd
treatment following the accident from tf@lowing providers in the following amounts:

Tim Perez:Medic West Ambulance: $1,231.98niversity Medical Center $12,971.29

Las Vegas Radiology: $3,300levadaRehabilitation Center: $4,479; amt. Richard

-2-

s t

rng

<

arks

ling
b or

und

117

d




© 00 N oo o b~ w NP

N NN DN DN DN N NDN R P RB B B B B R R
0w ~N o 00~ W N RFP O © 0 N O 01~ W N R O

Cestkowski: $3,437.00

Norma PerezMedic West Ambulance: $1,231.98niversity Medical Center $13,360.76

Las Vegas Radiology: $3,300;08evada Rehabilitation Center: $2,824.00. Richard

Cestkowski: $2,575.00; and Nevada Orthopedic & Spine Center: $341.00.

Tim and Norma were insured under a policy of motor vehicle liability insuranoediss/
State Farm, policy no. 005 6582 I-28Q (the "Policy"). The policy included uninsured motori
("UM") coverage wih limits of $25,000/$50,000 and medical payments coverage ("MPC"|
$10,000. Salas was insured by Key Insurance Company ("KIC") with liaBifiits of $15,000.
The Perezes each settled with Salas for the $15,000 limit.

On June 6, Kirk T. Kennedyliennedy") of the Law Office of Kirk T. KennedgntState
Farm a letter of representation. Kennedy advised of the ctadmeguested that all corresponden
go through his office. State Farm received a policy limit, time limit demand onosA@g, 2014
(dated August 27). The demand briefly summarized the claimed injuries of each indureekl a
that each had settled for the $15,000 tortfeasor's limits, and demanded payment of the §
Uninsured Motorist limits for each. The demand outlined medical specials of $23,291.7
Norma and $25,419.27 for Tim (he noted that Norma's claim was pending additional
Kennedy stated his opinion that the true value of the case exceeded $70,000 per clie
demanded that State Farm tender the UIM policy lohi$25,000 to each insured. The demar
included correspondence from KIC (tortfeasor Salas’ insurance) offering $15,08l¢ceach
claim, a copy of the accident report, and medical bills and records. That same dayjyK¢g
contacted State Farm requegtithe status of the demand. State Farm employee Tiffany Wh4
("Wheeler") advised that the demand had been received but had not yet been revievebst. \
indicated she would send a notice to the claim representative. She alsolaiotstteview was
pending her completion of "bookmarking" the demand and updating the "speciaisjannes
details” within the system

On September 19, 2014, State Farm cidivandler Natalie Ross evaluated the injurig
Ross reviewed Norma Perez’s injuries (C/L radicul@ig./L sprain strain, sacroiliac sprain/strair

rotator cuff sprain/strain, left elbow contusion, kit wrist contusion), medicalapef $23,704.74

-3-

5t

of

25,C
4 fo
Dills)
nt a

nd

nne
eler

Vhe




© 00 N oo o b~ w NP

N NN DN DN DN N NDN R P RB B B B B R R
0w ~N o 00~ W N RFP O © 0 N O 01~ W N R O

(noting that $14,708.67 of this was diagnostic), and facts of the accident (severe front end
with airbag deployment)She noted that no wage loss claim had been presented. She notg
this was a soft tissue injury case with 2.5 months of treatment, at the end of which Naul
asked to be released from treatment. Based on the above, Ross elduatgd general damage
as worth from $7,000 to $9,000 (for a total claim value of $30,704.74 to $32,704.74). App
the offsets for the tortfoasor's policy limits ($15,000) and MPC limits ($10,000), theclaim
value fell between $5,714.74 and $7,704.74.

Ross reviewed Tim Perez’s injuries (severe C/T/L sprain/strain, sacrgdram/strain,

cervical radiculitis, rotator cuff sprain/strain and various contusions), medpmadials of

$25,419.20 (noting that $15,597.67 of this was diagnostic), atsidathe accident (severe front

end impact with airbag deployment). She noted that no wage loss claim had beatedr8ke
noted that this was a soft tissue injury case with 2.5 months of treatment, rad thifendnich Tim
had asked to be released frareatment.Based on the above, Ross evaluated Tim's gen
damages as worth from $7,000 to $9,000 (for a total claim value of $32,419.20 to $34,41
Applying the offsets for the tortfeasor's policy limits ($15,000) and MPC lir#it§,000), the
UIM claim value fell between $7,419.20 and $9,419.20.

Ross then called Kennedy and advised that State Farm had reviewed both demand
reviewed the facts and injuries with Kennedy and indicated that State Farm Isatkeceuh all
treatment. She inquired whether he was aware of the $10,000 Medical Payaien{\PC)
offset and Kennedy indicated he was. Ross advised that based on the information as &, th
State Farm would offer $6,000 for Norma and $7,500 for Tim. Kennedy countered at $20,0
each.Ross advised State Farm was nowhere near that number and countered with $6,4
Norma and $8,300 for Tim. Kennedy advised he would have to get back to State Farm
confirmed the offers in writing on September 20, 2014.

On September 26, 2014, Rasdled Kennedy and advised that the MPC department
still reviewing bills and records, and once complete, the MPC offsets might besdedite
advised that the MPC review should be completed early the next week, and she would

Kennedy once she kw the final offsets. She confirmed this in writing.

-4 -

mpe

d th

UJ

lying

bral

9.2C

S. R

at d:
DO fc
30O
Ro

vas

noti




© 00 N oo o b~ w NP

N NN DN DN DN N NDN R P RB B B B B R R
0w ~N o 00~ W N RFP O © 0 N O 01~ W N R O

On October 8, 2014 Ross spoke with Casares who confirmed thdetheal Payments
Coverage (“MPC"xlaim was still open for both insureds, and that additional bills for Norma
recently been receivexhd paid. Casares advised he would review in several days and would
the claim if no new bills had been received. Ross placed the claim on a "short diaogfitim c
the MPC offsets. She noted the claim was pending confirmation of the final MP@magm
final offsets, as well as a response to State Farm's offers ($6,800rfoaMnd $8,300 for Tim).
Ross left a message for Kennedy regarding the same. Ross spoke with Keterdtigt day. She
advised State Farm should have the final MPC offset by Monday, October 13, 2014. Ke
advised that he did not want to wait and wanted an offer "now." Ross advised that she ha
offers on the claim and advised that the initial offer would go up if the MPC offdetlaip being
less than $10,000. Kennedy advised he did not want to make a counter demand and only
the policy limits of $25,000 for each insuré€din October 9, 2014 Ross contacted Kennedy &
left a message advising that based on the available information. State ¢féara’'semained the
same. However, she also advised that once the Medical Payments departmeed fitair
coverage, the offsets might go down which would increase the initial offer amounécdsikested
Kennedy call her to discuss the basis for his belief that the cla@mesworth the $25,000 policy
limits. On October 10, 2014, Ross sent Kennedy a letter, reiterating the above.

On November 6, 2014, State Farm received notice of this litigation. State Famedet
defense counsel and continued to evaluate the claimdégadl information on the claims was
obtained through discoveri{ennedy advised that his clients stopped treating and had napla
get more medical treatmenith December 2014, with nothing new to consider, State F4
increased their offer to the t@md of its evaluation and conveyed these offers through cour
$12,697.29 for Tim and $11,216.45 for Norrmaese increased offers also reflected the fact t
Plaintiffs had not submitted the remainder of their medical bills for paymengtintbe megay
coverage as had been expectguls, instead of a $10,000 med pay offset, State Farm appli
$6,721.91 offset for Tim and a $6,488.29 offset for Norma. On January 4, 2015, Kegjpethd
the offers indicating henove forwardall the way to trial and seek punitidamages.

On April 27. 2015, Plaintiffs provided their responses to State Farm's interroga@nie

-5-

had

clos

nnec

1 ma

wan

\nd

ns
Arm
1sel:

hat

ed a




© 00 N oo o b~ w NP

N NN DN DN DN N NDN R P RB B B B B R R
0w ~N o 00~ W N RFP O © 0 N O 01~ W N R O

April 28, 2015, Plaintiffs provided their joint answers to State Farm's requegisotuction of
documents. Herdpr the first time, Plaintiffs provided information regarding Tim's lost wa
claim of $4,096.84. Likewise, on April 28, 2016, Plaintiffs served a supplement to their
answers to State Farm's requests for production indicating that NormakbadFdLA time
totaling 168 hours. Norma's verified interrogatory responses indicated an payrlsate of
$25/hour for a total lost wage claim of $4200. Upon receipt and review of this addit
information, State Farm included the lost wages in its evalud@iorMay 28, 2015, State Farn
through counsel offered the high value of its current evaluation, $15,792.33 for Normd
$16,793.49 for Tim.

State Farm took the depositions of Tim and Norma on June 4, 2015. During
depositions, Tim and Norma both described that they had continuing pain after cessat
treatment. Upon receipt and review of this additional information, Ross updatedhetiewn to
include an additional amount for "future” pain and suffering following theiatiessof treatment.
Raoss included a range of $1,000 to $1,500 for Tim's future' pain and suffering and &¥86Qe
to 3,500 for Norma's future pain and suffering. This brought the claim values to bet
$15,794.13 to $18,294.13 for Tim and between $14,416.45 to $16, 916.45 for Norma. In
2015, State Farm through counsel offered the high value of its evaluation, $18,294.13 for Ti
$16,916.45 for Norma. Plaintiffs again rejected the offers indicating they would auatepig

less than policy limits. At this pointhere was no additional information forthcoming that would

impact the claim evaluation. Likewise, it was clear that the parties had reachegasse with
regard to negotiating the claims. As such, on July 30, 2015, State Farm paid td®lagamoun
of its last offer, $18,294.13 to Tim, and $16,916.45 to Norma.

joint

onal

L an

theil

ion

veer
Jul

m ar




© 00 N oo o b~ w NP

N NN DN DN DN N NDN R P RB B B B B R R
0w ~N o 00~ W N RFP O © 0 N O 01~ W N R O

V. DISCUSSION
A. Legal Standard
“Nevada law recognizes the existence of an implied covenant of good faithrasheblang
in every contract. An insurer fails to act in good faith when it refuses without projsx ta
compensate the insured for a loss covered by the pokR@nibertorv. Farmers Ins. Exchange

858 P.2d 380, 382 (Nev. 1993) (internal citations and quotation marks omitted). “[W]e holq

that an insured may institute a bad faith action against his or her insurer onceréekéstablishes
“legal entitlement” and unrsanable conduct by the insurer concerning its obligations to
insureds.ld. at 384.“Legal entitlement has been interpreted to mean that the insured must bg
to establish fault on the part of the uninsured motorist which gives rise to the daandde prove
the extent of those damagek” (internal citations and quotation marks omitted). “To establis
prima facie case of baaith refusal to pay an insurance claim, the plaintiff must establish [1]
the insurer had no reasonable basis for disputing coverage, and [2] that the insurer k
recklessly disregarded the fact that there was no reasonable basis fonglisputrage.Powers

v. United Services Auto. Ass’n, 962 P.2d 596, 702-03 (Nev. 1998).

“A jury is permitted wide latitude iawarding tort damages, and the jury's findings will |
upheld if supported by substantial evidence. Substantial evidence is that whiabnalbeamind

might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.” Quintero v. McDonald, 14 P.3d 522, 53

2000) (internal citations and quotation marks omitted).
B. Discussion
i. Parties’ Arguments
Defendant argues that this is merely a value dispute based on the fairly debadtabts v

the claims—essentially that there was a reasonable basis for disputing coverégedde did

not dispute causation or reasonableness of medical treatment and relied on recaddsd proi

Plaintiffs; Defendant simply came to a different value determination. Defenalanediately
determined the medical payment benefits were due anddisbiwse payments as bills wer
received. When Plaintiffs insisted on policy limits, Defendant reached out to tamdetise basis.

Plaintiffs did not respond and instituted litigatioRlaintiff's counsel provided inaccuratg

-7-

] tha

the

b abl

n a
that

new

P (Ne

h




© 00 N oo o b~ w NP

N NN DN DN DN N NDN R P RB B B B B R R
0w ~N o 00~ W N RFP O © 0 N O 01~ W N R O

information to Defendant abotreatment status, and failed to provide information about the
wage claim until relatively late. Defendant timely considered all informatioiafle to it and
made reasonable decisions, including increasing offers proportionate to aewaitibn aso new
damages and lower offsets.

Plaintiffs argues that as of July 22, 2015, Defendant valued each Plaintiff's afai
between$16,000 and$20,000 but prior to litigation never offered any settlement in a ra
consistent with that evaluation. Plaih@rgues that when State farm received the UIM dema
from Plaintiff's counsel in August 2014, they were immediately on notice of $23,291 inahe
specials for Norma, an®25,419 for Tim, and that they had settled for the full value of the-th
party prtfeasor’s coverage. Yet in September 2014, Adjuster Ross valued the fdageseral
damages o$7,000 to$9,000. Plaintiff argues that it was unreasonable to value a moderate i
claim in this range, given undisputed medical bills of approximately 25,000 eachifffiagutes

that this was unreasonable even without awareness of the lost wages damangéisafejaes that

where there were overall medical damages of approxim®2&ly00, it is reasonable for overall

damages to be within a range of $70,000.
ii. Discussion

There are few if any disputed facts as to the values at issue and the handling ofnthe
The parties do not appear to dispute the cost of treatment, or the evaluation of damagjesnot
general damageBlaintiffs arguments amounts to an attack on the evaluation of general dam
essentially that given roughly $25,000 in compensatory medical damages for eatff, Riai
initial evaluation ofs7,000 to$9,000 for each Plaintiff, later adjusted as new information emerg
including $1,000t,500 each for future pain, was so unreasonable as to constitute a bag
violation. Plaintiff provides no law or expert testimony/declaration to support thentmmt hat
this was an unreasonable evaluation, but states that the values themselvasreasanableness
sufficient to take the question to a juBefendant argues that a mere value dispute cannot st{
claim for tortious badaith claim handling, but citesio binding authority to support thig

proposition.

ost

m
nge
nds

dic

njury

clai

ages

ed,

fait

nte a




© 00 N oo o b~ w NP

N NN DN DN DN N NDN R P RB B B B B R R
0w ~N o 00~ W N RFP O © 0 N O 01~ W N R O

The undisputed facts indicate that Defendant documented the relevant injuries
treatment, and updated the general damages (pain and suffering) in respmstienbny as to
probable future pain. Plaintiff has not disputed that after Ross contacted Kenn@diober 9
10, 2014, asking for the basis for his assertion that the claim was worth the iputsydennedy
did not respond. Plaintiff asserts no basis, and could not assert any basis for theldoeiohs
claim other than unreasonably low off@n light of the undisputedhputs, primarily the medical
specials.

The Court finds that no binding authority precludes a bad faith claim baseq
unreasonably low claim evaluation and consequent failure to accept demands oe jgro
reasonable offer:An insurer fails to act in good faith when it refuses without proper caus
compensate the insured for a loss covered by the poRsniberton 858 P.2dat 382.“To
establish a prima facie case daddaith refusal to pay an insurance claim, the plaintiff my
establish [1] that the insurer had no reasonable basis for disputing covathgg that the insurer
knew or recklessly disregarded the fact that there was no reasonable basmiforgtisverage.”

Powers v. United Services Auto. Ass’'n, 962 P.2d 596,0@ev. 1998). An insurance provide

could meet this standard where there is a reasonable evaluation for a datdrobaindisputed

inputs, and a provider knowingly or recklessly disrdgahat value in its handling of the claim.

Defendant has provided no binding authority and no expert testimony as to a reasonadii®BV3
in this case and the court has no objective means of determining what a reasvakfagon
would be. The Court finds that where, as here, the amount of medical specatgaset to the
amount of an offer creates a plausible inference that the offer is not reas@mabthere is no
expert or other evidence with which to determine reasonability, there isudedafpnaterial fact,
and summary judgment must be denied.
iii. Punitive Damages

“Except as otherwise provided in NRS 42.007, in an action for the breach of an oblig
not arising from contract, where it is proven by clear and convincing evidencbhdalaféndant
has been guilty of oppression, fraud or malice, express or implied, the plaintiff, ilmaddithe

compensatory damages, may recover damages for the sake of example aydobypuwnishing

-9-

5 ah

1 on

vid

st

=

atior




© 00 N oo o b~ w NP

N NN DN DN DN N NDN R P RB B B B B R R
0w ~N o 00~ W N RFP O © 0 N O 01~ W N R O

the defendani]” NRS 42.005. “Under NRS 42.001, malice, express or implied means con
which is intended to injure a person or despicable conduct which is engaged in with a con
disregard of the rights or safety of others. Similarly, oppression’ mespscdble conduct that
subjects a person to cruel and unjust hardship with conscious disregard of the rightsrsbtine
Both definitions utilize conscious disregard of a person's rights as a common elemint,
which in turn is defined as the knowledge of the probable harmful consequence®ofaulact
and a willful and deliberate failure to act to avoid those consequences.” Codetiyarine Loans,

Inc. v. Thitchener, 192 P.3d 243, 252 (Nev. 2008). “The trial court is responsible to determi

a matter of law, whether the plaintiff has offered substantial eviddmalice, in fact, to support

a punitive damage instruction.” Smith’s Food & Drug Centers, Inc. Nedgde 958 P.2d 1208,

1211 (Nev. 2009fjemphasis addegdpverruled on other grounds_in Countrywide.

Nevada follows the rule that proof of bad faith, by itself, does not establislityidor
punitive damagesUnited Fire Ins. Co. v. McClelland, 780 P.2d 193, 198 (Nev. 1&8ffendant

has presenteelvidence that it and the claim handlers conscientiously investigated, evadunate
negotiated the claim, including by increasing their offer in proportion to new iafmmas to
damages for future paiand suffering, lost income, and lower offseiie only evidence
supporting the bad faith claim is the value of the offers relative to the valle ohtisputed
inputs.This does not amount to “substantial evidence” of malareshow that substantialidence
of malice could be presented at trizherefore, the Court will grant the Motion for Summal

judgment on this issue and preclude punitive damages in this case.

-10 -

duct

scio

y




© 00 N oo o b~ w NP

N NN DN DN DN N NDN R P RB B B B B R R
0w ~N o 00~ W N RFP O © 0 N O 01~ W N R O

VI.  CONCLUSION
Accordingly,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that ECF No. 46 Motion forSummary Judgment is
GRANTED IN PART and DENIED IN PART. Summary judgment is grantedawoff of
Defendant on Count Il for violations of NRS 686A.310 Unfair Practices, as stigulatie
hearing on February 15, 2017. Summary judgment is granted in favor of Defendaptiagive
damages although Plaintiff may make an argument for such damages if further relg

information comes to lightThe claim for breach of the implied covenant of good faith n

proceed.

DATED: March 28, 2017.

-11 -

A

RICHARD F. BOULWARE, I
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

vant

ay



